Siena College Research Institute
March 11-16, 2018
772 New York State Registered Voters
MOE +/- 4.0%

Q1. Is New York State on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Right track 46% | 60% | 30% | 36% | 40% | 51% | 65% [ 51% | 18% | 45% | 46% | 51% | 49% | 38% | 44% 49% 47% | 51% | 44% | 46% | 44% | 57% | 43% | 50% | 48% | 42% | 51% | 33% | 51%
Wrong direction 42% | 28% | 59% | 51% | 48% | 37% | 20% | 38% | 71% | 45% | 40% | 37% | 37% | 51% | 44% 37% 35% | 36% | 45% | 41% | 45% | 27% | 47% | 36% | 38% | 46% | 37% | 53% | 37%
Don't know/No opinion 12% | 12% | 11% | 13% | 13% | 12% | 14% | 11% | 11% 9% | 14% | 12% | 14% | 11% | 12% 14% 17% | 14% | 10% | 13% | 11% | 16% | 10% | 14% | 14% | 11% | 12% | 14% | 12%
Q2. Is the United States on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Right track 33% | 19% | 61% | 36% | 39% | 28% | 16% | 27% | 61% | 39% | 31% | 26% | 38% | 38% | 37% 22% 25% | 32% | 30% | 37% | 40% | 31% | 37% | 24% | 30% | 36% | 31% | 43% | 29%
Wrong direction 58% | 75% | 35% | 48% | 52% | 63% | 81% | 62% | 32% | 54% | 60% | 64% | 52% | 55% | 55% 73% 64% | 56% | 65% | 54% | 47% | 61% | 56% | 72% | 60% | 58% | 60% | 48% | 62%
Don't know/No opinion 9% | 7% | 5% | 16% | 9% | 8% | 3% | 11% 7% 7% | 9% | 10% | 10% | 7% 8% 6% 11% [ 12% | 5% | 9% | 12% | 8% 7% | 5% | 10% | 5% 9% | 10% [ 9%
I'm going to read a series of names of people and institutions in public life and I'd like you to tell me whether you have a favorable opinion or an unfavorable opinion of each person or institution | name. [Q3-Q14 ROTATED]
Q3. Andrew Cuomo
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Favorable 52% | 67% | 27% | 43% | 44% | 59% | 69% | 58% | 28% | 47% | 55% | 65% [ 51% | 39% | 46% 70% 69% | 54% | 50% | 52% | 46% | 67% | 54% | 55% | 58% | 53% | 50% | 34% | 59%
Unfavorable 40% | 25% | 67% | 48% | 48% | 33% | 24% [ 33% | 68% | 46% | 38% | 26% | 40% | 55% | 46% 21% 29% | 35% | 41% | 44% | 47% | 27% | 42% | 35% | 35% | 42% | 42% | 58% | 33%
Don't know/No opinion 8% | 8% | 6% | 9% | 7% | 8% | 7% | 9% 4% 7% | 8% | 8% | 9% | 6% 8% 9% 2% | 11% | 9% | 5% | 8% 7% 4% | 10% | 6% 6% 8% 8% | 8%
Q4. New York State Assembly
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Favorable 41% | 51% | 34% | 31% | 36% | 46% | 49% | 43% | 31% | 41% | 42% | 47% | 40% | 36% | 39% 48% 53% | 56% | 39% | 35% | 41% | 32% | 49% | 42% | 45% | 43% | 41% | 33% | 45%
Unfavorable 38% | 31% | 47% | 49% | 47% | 32% | 32% | 37% | 50% | 46% | 36% | 32% | 36% | 47% | 42% 32% 26% | 19% | 43% | 46% | 42% | 35% | 35% | 36% | 31% | 40% | 41% | 49% | 34%
Don't know/No opinion 20% | 18% | 19% | 19% | 17% | 22% | 18% | 20% | 19% | 13% | 23% | 21% | 24% | 17% | 19% 20% 21% | 25% | 18% [ 19% | 17% | 33% | 16% | 23% | 24% | 17% | 18% | 18% | 21%
Q5. New York State Senate
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Favorable 39% | 47% | 33% | 32% | 33% | 44% | 45% | 42% | 31% | 34% | 42% | 43% | 43% | 32% | 37% 45% 50% | 49% | 38% | 35% | 43% | 29% | 42% | 39% | 46% | 42% | 37% | 35% | 42%
Unfavorable 44% | 37% | 55% | 50% | 53% | 37% | 39% | 40% | 56% | 57% | 40% | 38% | 41% | 54% | 49% 35% 33% | 34% | 48% | 47% | 45% | 50% | 41% | 42% | 34% | 45% | 50% | 51% | 41%
Don't know/No opinion 16% | 16% | 12% | 18% | 13% | 19% | 15% | 18% | 14% 9% | 18% | 19% | 16% | 14% | 14% 19% 16% [ 17% | 14% | 17% | 12% | 21% | 17% | 19% | 21% | 12% | 14% | 13% | 17%
Q6. John DeFrancisco
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Favorable 11% | 10% | 14% | 12% | 13% | 10% | 11% | 11% | 13% 9% | 12% | 9% | 10% | 14% | 10% 14% 13% [ 14% | 12% | 9% | 10% | 5% | 14% | 13% | 10% | 15% | 10% | 14% | 11%
Unfavorable 13% | 14% | 10% | 14% | 16% | 10% | 14% | 12% | 16% | 18% | 11% [ 11% | 14% | 15% | 11% 23% 4% | 20% | 11% | 10% | 13% | 8% | 14% | 13% | 14% | 16% | 12% | 18% | 12%
Don't know/No opinion 76% | 76% | 76% | 74% | 71% | 80% | 75% | 77% | 71% | 73% | 77% | 80% | 76% | 71% | 79% 63% 83% | 67% | 77% | 81% | 77% | 86% | 72% | 74% | 75% | 69% | 78% | 68% | 77%
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Q7. Marc Molinaro
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Favorable 10% | 9% [ 11% | 11% [ 11% | 9% | 9% | 11% | 10% |[12% | 9% | 7% | 12% | 12% | 9% 11% 8% | 14% | 6% | 12% | 12% | 5% | 12% | 9% | 13% | 12% 7% | 13% | 9%
Unfavorable 13% | 16% | 10% | 10% | 12% | 13% | 14% | 12% | 13% | 16% | 12% [ 15% | 13% | 10% | 11% 23% 15% [ 15% | 13% | 12% | 12% | 16% | 17% | 10% | 12% | 15% | 13% | 8% | 14%
Don't know/No opinion 77% | 74% | 79% | 79% | 77% | 77% | 77% | 77% | 76% | 71% | 79% | 78% | 75% | 78% | 79% 66% 77% | 71% | 81% | 76% | 76% | 79% | 72% | 80% | 76% | 73% | 79% | 79% | 76%
Q8. Cynthia Nixon
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Favorable 20% | 26% | 13% | 19% | 17% | 23% [ 32% | 20% | 11% | 26% | 18% | 24% | 24% | 13% | 21% 23% 17% | 24% | 19% | 20% | 18% | 29% | 20% | 22% | 20% | 19% | 25% | 16% | 22%
Unfavorable 19% | 16% | 24% | 23% | 19% | 19% | 11% | 18% | 31% | 21% | 19% [ 19% | 23% | 17% | 20% 22% 11% [ 20% | 19% | 20% | 28% | 24% | 19% | 10% | 16% | 21% | 20% | 24% | 17%
Don't know/No opinion 60% | 59% | 63% | 58% | 63% | 58% | 57% | 61% | 58% | 53% | 63% | 57% | 53% | 70% | 59% 55% 72% | 56% | 62% | 61% | 55% | 47% | 60% | 68% | 64% | 60% | 55% | 59% | 61%
Q9. Kirsten Gillibrand
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Favorable 49% | 61% | 35% | 42% | 45% | 53% | 69% | 52% | 26% | 56% | 47% | 49% | 48% | 51% | 52% 41% 39% | 43% | 50% | 53% | 46% | 56% | 46% | 54% | 42% | 51% | 55% | 54% | 50%
Unfavorable 25% | 15% | 45% | 30% | 31% | 21% [ 10% | 20% | 50% | 27% | 25% | 19% | 28% | 31% | 27% 23% 14% | 18% | 23% | 32% | 33% | 23% | 25% | 16% | 23% | 24% | 26% | 35% | 21%
Don't know/No opinion 25% | 23% | 21% | 28% | 24% | 26% | 21% | 28% | 23% | 18% | 28% | 32% | 24% | 18% | 21% 36% 47% | 40% | 27% | 14% | 21% | 21% | 29% | 30% | 35% | 25% | 19% | 11% | 30%
Q10. Chuck Schumer
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Favorable 54% | 73% | 29% | 41% | 45% | 61% | 82% | 56% | 24% | 52% | 55% | 62% | 47% | 49% | 51% 61% 56% | 45% | 56% | 56% | 46% | 69% | 57% | 56% | 61% | 52% | 56% | 39% | 59%
Unfavorable 36% | 18% | 63% | 46% | 47% | 27% | 13% [ 30% | 67% | 38% | 35% | 25% | 43% | 42% | 40% 24% 24% | 33% | 34% | 40% | 45% | 24% | 35% | 29% | 27% | 40% | 35% | 54% | 29%
Don't know/No opinion 11% | 9% | 8% | 14% | 8% | 13% | 5% | 13% | 10% | 10% | 10% | 13% | 10% | 9% 8% 15% 20% | 23% | 10% | 4% | 9% 7% 8% | 15% | 12% | 8% 9% 7% | 12%
Q11. Chele Chiavacci Farley
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Favorable 5% | 5% | 3% | 7% | 5% | 4% | 6% | 5% 4% 7% | 4% | 5% | 4% | 6% 3% 11% 6% 8% | 4% | 4% | 3% 1% 4% | 9% 7% 6% 4% 4% | 5%
Unfavorable 9% | 9% | 7% | 10% | 10% | 8% | 10% | 9% 8% 10% | 8% | 9% | 8% | 9% 6% 19% 4% | 15% | 7% | 6% | 8% 6% | 10% | 8% | 10% | 10% 6% 7% | 9%
Don't know/No opinion 86% | 86% | 91% | 83% | 85% | 88% | 85% | 85% | 89% | 83% | 88% | 86% | 88% | 85% | 91% 70% 90% | 77% | 89% | 90% | 89% | 93% | 85% | 84% | 83% | 83% | 90% | 89% | 86%
Q12. Donald Trump
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Favorable 33% | 14% | 70% | 38% | 43% | 25% | 12% | 23% | 72% | 36% | 32% | 21% | 43% | 39% | 40% 9% 22% | 28% | 31% | 38% | 43% | 39% | 30% | 22% | 25% | 34% | 34% | 52% | 26%
Unfavorable 63% | 83% | 27% | 57% | 52% | 71% | 87% | 71% | 24% | 61% | 63% | 74% | 53% | 57% | 56% 89% 76% | 70% | 63% [ 59% | 53% | 58% | 66% | 72% | 69% | 63% | 62% | 44% | 69%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 3% | 3% | 6% | 5% | 4% | 2% | 6% 4% 3% | 4% | 5% | 3% | 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% | 6% | 3% | 3% 3% 4% | 6% 6% 3% 4% 4% | 5%
Q13. Eric Schneiderman
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Favorable 34% | 44% | 23% | 28% | 33% | 35% | 46% | 37% | 21% | 39% | 33% | 38% | 35% | 30% | 36% 31% 19% [ 27% | 33% | 41% | 30% | 51% | 34% | 35% | 30% | 36% | 36% | 33% | 36%
Unfavorable 21% | 15% [ 29% | 26% | 27% | 15% | 12% | 21% | 29% | 21% | 21% | 15% | 22% | 26% | 22% 18% 21% | 23% | 18% | 21% | 25% | 21% | 18% | 18% | 19% | 19% | 23% | 27% | 18%
Don't know/No opinion 45% | 41% | 48% | 46% | 40% | 49% | 42% | 43% | 50% | 40% | 47% | 48% | 43% | 43% | 42% 51% 60% | 50% | 49% | 38% | 45% | 27% | 48% | 47% | 51% | 45% | 41% | 40% | 46%
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Q14. Tom DiNapoli
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Favorable 28% | 28% | 32% | 25% | 29% | 26% | 23% | 31% | 27% | 39% | 24% | 18% | 34% | 34% | 31% 19% 24% | 25% | 28% | 31% | 35% | 25% | 26% | 24% | 24% | 27% | 32% | 36% | 26%
Unfavorable 14% | 13% | 11% | 19% | 18% | 11% | 14% | 14% | 15% | 18% | 13% [ 13% | 11% | 18% | 13% 22% 7% | 16% | 13% | 13% | 12% | 17% | 17% | 13% | 13% | 15% | 15% [ 18% | 13%
Don't know/No opinion 58% | 59% | 56% | 57% | 53% | 63% | 63% | 55% | 58% | 44% | 63% | 69% | 56% | 48% | 56% 59% 69% | 59% | 59% | 56% | 53% | 58% | 57% | 64% | 63% | 58% | 53% | 46% | 62%
Q15. Kirsten Gillibrand is running for re-election as United States Senator this year, as things stand now, would you vote to re-elect her or would you prefer someone else?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Re-elect Gillibrand 50% | 66% | 29% | 41% | 45% | 55% | 71% | 52% | 28% | 52% | 49% | 53% [ 50% | 47% | 51% 51% 47% | 46% | 50% | 53% | 49% | 55% | 50% | 51% | 49% | 50% | 54% | 46% | 53%
Prefer someone else 33% | 20% | 58% | 37% | 37% | 29% | 19% | 28% | 58% | 37% | 32% | 28% | 33% | 39% | 34% 26% 19% [ 33% | 30% | 36% | 36% | 30% | 31% | 30% | 29% | 33% | 32% | 44% | 28%
Don't know/No opinion 17% | 14% | 13% | 22% | 18% | 16% | 10% | 20% | 15% | 11% | 19% [ 19% | 17% | 14% | 15% 23% 33% | 22% | 20% | 11% | 15% | 16% | 19% | 19% | 22% | 17% | 13% | 11% | 19%
Q16. Andrew Cuomo is running for re-election as Governor this year, as things stand now, would you vote to re-elect him or would you prefer someone else?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Re-elect Cuomo 48% | 65% | 24% | 36% | 42% | 52% | 62% | 55% | 24% | 40% | 50% | 61% | 49% | 31% | 42% 71% 58% | 43% | 50% | 47% | 44% | 66% | 50% | 46% | 54% | 44% | 48% | 30% | 54%
Prefer someone else 46% | 28% | 71% | 56% | 50% | 43% | 33% [ 38% | 72% | 55% | 43% | 32% | 43% | 63% | 51% 25% 42% | 48% | 44% | 47% | 52% | 24% | 46% | 45% | 42% | 49% | 45% | 64% | 39%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 7% | 5% | 7% | 8% | 5% | 5% | 6% 4% 5% | 7% | 6% | 7% | 6% 7% 4% 0% 8% | 5% | 6% | 5% 9% 4% | 9% 4% 7% 7% 6% | 7%
Q17. (If Democrat) If the Democratic primary for Governor was held today, who would you vote for if the candidates were: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Afr Amer $50K-
Total M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Andrew Cuomo 66% 61% | 69% | 63% | 72% | 60% | 54% | 71% | 68% | 73% | 54% | 60% 77% 63% | 54% | 68% [ 69% | 64% | 77% | 78% | 56% | 71% | 61% | 65% | 46% | 69%
Cynthia Nixon 19% 27% | 15% | 18% | 15% | 34% | 22% | 18% | 18% | 16% | 24% | 24% 15% 15% [ 25% | 20% | 17% | 23% | 15% | 10% | 25% | 19% | 19% | 20% | 29% | 18%
Vol: Neither 5% 6% | 5% | 5% | 5% 3% 8% | 4% | 3% | 0% | 13% | 7% 0% 11% | 3% | 6% | 5% | 8% 1% 4% | 3% 4% 6% 5% 9% | 4%
Vol: Someone else 1% 0% | 1% | 0% | 2% 0% 3% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% | 1%
Don't know/No opinion 9% 6% | 11% | 14% | 6% 3% 13% | 8% | 9% | 10% | 8% 9% 5% 10% [ 15% | 5% | 9% | 5% 6% 8% | 14% | 6% | 12% | 11% | 17% | 8%
Q18. (If Republican) If the Republican primary for Governor was held today, who would you vote for if the candidates were: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Gender Union HH Region Age Income Gun Owner
$50K-
Total M F Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst 18-34|35-54| 55+ <$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
John DeFrancisco 21% 24% | 17% 31% | 16% | 7% | 21% | 25% 16% | 22% | 21% 25% | 19% | 22% | 28% | 18%
Marc Molinaro 17% 17% | 17% 24% | 14% | 26% | 21% | 11% 14% | 12% | 23% 26% | 11% | 18% | 13% | 18%
Vol: Neither 13% 11% | 15% 5% [ 15% | 13% | 6% | 17% 17% | 10% | 13% 6% | 12% | 12% [ 12% | 12%
Vol: Someone else 0% 0% | 1% 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% 0% | 0% [ 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% [ 0%
Don't know/No opinion 49% 48% | 51% 40% | 53% | 54% | 52% | 46% 52% | 55% | 43% 43% | 59% | 48% | 46% | 51%
[Q19-Q20 ROTATED] Q19. Now | know it’s a ways off, but if the 2018 election for governor was held today, who would you vote for if the candidates were: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Andrew Cuomo on the Democratic line 57% | 82% | 20% | 42% | 50% | 62% | 80% | 62% | 26% | 56% | 56% | 73% | 52% | 41% | 49% 88% 71% | 59% | 57% | 54% | 47% | 74% | 53% | 65% | 61% | 55% | 57% | 33% | 65%
Marc Molinaro on the Republican line 29% | 10% | 66% | 38% | 35% | 25% | 9% | 23% | 62% | 33% | 28% | 12% | 37% | 43% | 37% 4% 14% | 23% | 32% | 32% | 38% | 19% | 31% | 21% | 24% | 30% | 31% | 51% | 22%
Vol: Wouldn't vote 3% | 1% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 1% | 3% 3% 3% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 3% 3% 2% 2% 0% | 4% | 3% | 4% 2% 2% | 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% | 2%
Vol: Someone else 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0%
Don't know/No opinion 11% | 7% | 10% | 18% | 11% | 11% | 10% | 12% | 10% 7% | 13% | 12% | 8% | 13% | 11% 5% 13% [ 19% | 7% | 10% | 11% | 5% | 14% | 12% | 11% | 13% | 10% | 11% | 11%
30f8
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Q20. Now | know it’s a ways off, but if the 2018 election for governor was held today, who would you vote for if the candidates were: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Andrew Cuomo on the Democratic line 57% | 82% | 21% | 44% | 52% | 62% | 81% | 63% | 29% | 56% | 58% | 72% | 55% | 43% | 51% 87% 64% | 57% | 58% | 57% | 48% | 78% | 54% | 66% | 66% | 54% | 57% | 36% | 66%
John DeFrancisco on the Republican line 28% | 9% | 66% | 35% | 34% | 23% | 7% | 22% | 60% | 29% | 28% | 13% | 33% | 42% | 36% 4% 16% | 19% | 30% | 34% | 37% | 20% | 30% | 19% | 22% | 31% | 29% | 47% | 21%
Vol: Wouldn't vote 2% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 3% 2% 3% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% | 3% | 2% | 2% 2% 2% | 2% 2% 1% 3% 6% | 1%
Vol: Someone else 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% 1% 2% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 3% 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 0% 0% | 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% | 0%
Don't know/No opinion 11% | 8% | 9% | 18% | 10% | 13% | 10% | 13% 8% 9% | 12% | 12% | 10% | 12% | 11% 7% 15% [ 21% | 8% | 8% | 12% | 0% | 14% | 12% | 10% | 13% | 10% | 10% | 12%
Q21. How about if the 2018 election for United States Senator was held today , who would you vote for if the candidates were: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-

Total [ Dem | Rep Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Kirsten Gillibrand on the Democratic line | 60% | 84% | 25% | 48% | 53% | 65% | 84% | 66% | 27% | 59% | 60% [ 70% | 55% | 52% | 56% 81% 72% | 60% | 62% | 58% | 52% | 68% | 57% | 69% | 62% | 60% | 61% | 45% | 66%
Chele Chiavacci Farley on the Republican | 24% | 5% | 61% | 30% | 30% | 20% | 8% | 16% | 57% | 29% | 23% | 12% | 32% | 32% | 30% 5% 9% | 18% | 26% | 28% | 31% | 21% | 24% | 19% | 20% | 26% | 25% | 41% | 18%

line
Vol: Wouldn't vote 2% | 1% | 4% | 1% | 3% | 2% | 1% | 3% 3% 1% | 2% | 3% | 0% | 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% | 1% | 3% | 3% 0% 3% | 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% | 2%
Vol: Someone else 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0%
Don't know/No opinion 14% | 10% | 10% | 22% | 15% | 13% | 7% | 15% | 14% | 11% | 15% [ 15% | 13% | 13% | 13% 13% 16% [ 21% | 11% | 11% | 15% | 11% | 16% | 10% | 15% | 12% | 12% | 13% | 13%
Q22. How would you rate the job that Andrew Cuomo is doing as Governor? Would you rate it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Excellent 8% [12% | 4% | 4% | 8% | 8% | 15% | 6% 5% 7% | 9% | 11% | 8% | 5% 7% 11% 9% 5% | 7% | 10% | 8% | 11% | 7% | 8% | 13% | 4% 9% 5% | 9%
Good 34% | 44% | 22% | 25% | 32% | 36% | 40% | 41% | 18% | 33% | 34% | 42% | 35% | 24% | 31% 43% 34% | 28% | 37% | 34% | 32% | 47% | 31% | 35% | 30% | 32% | 38% | 26% | 37%
Fair 32% | 32% | 27% | 36% | 30% | 34% | 34% | 34% | 27% | 27% | 34% | 34% | 31% | 31% | 32% 32% 34% | 48% | 24% | 32% | 29% | 35% | 33% | 36% | 35% | 39% | 27% | 25% | 35%
Poor 25% | 11% | 46% | 35% | 28% | 22% [ 11% | 17% | 51% | 32% | 22% | 13% | 25% | 39% | 29% 11% 23% | 18% | 31% [ 23% | 31% | 7% | 28% | 19% | 20% | 25% | 26% | 44% | 17%
Don't know/No opinion 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 0% | 1% | 0% | 2% | 0% 0% 3% 0% 2% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 1% | 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% | 1%
Q23. Based on what you“ve seen of him as Governor, would you describe Andrew Cuomo as a liberal, a moderate, or a conservative?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Afr Amer $50K-

Ind/

Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No
48% | 44% | 40% | 36% | 72% | 45% | 47% | 34% | 48% | 57% | 49% 31% 34% | 51% | 42% | 47% | 50% | 37% | 51% | 38% | 40%

NYC | Subs | Upst | White [ /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
54% 41% | 55% | 41%

Liberal 46% | 34% | 63% | 51%

Moderate 41% | 52% | 25% | 38% | 39% | 43% | 47% | 53% 16% 39% | 42% | 51% | 38% | 32% | 40% 47% 51% | 36% | 45% | 40% | 40% | 54% | 33% | 47% | 43% | 34% | 46% | 33% | 45%
Conservative 6% | 6% | 6% 5% 6% | 5% | 8% | 5% 4% 9% | 4% | 6% | 7% | 5% 5% 10% 3% 4% | 8% | 5% | 5% 7% 6% 7% 7% 5% 7% 6% | 6%
Don't know/No opinion 8% | 8% | 6% 7% 7% | 8% | 6% | 6% 7% 7% | 7% | 9% | 7% | 6% 6% 12% 12% [ 10% | 5% | 8% | 6% 2% 10% | 8% | 10% | 7% 5% 5% | 8%

by Governor Cuomo. Now, five years later, do you support or oppose the SAFE Act, the gun control law p

Q24. In 2013, the Governor and Legislature enacted what some have called the toughest gun control law in the country that was named the SAFE Act
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Latino [ 18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No

Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib [ Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [ White | /Black
65% | 60% | 72% | 61% | 48% | 58% 65% 81% | 66% | 61% | 59% | 62% | 69% | 52% | 67% | 64% | 59% | 65% | 42% | 68%

Support 61% | 74% | 41% | 56% | 56% | 65% | 80% | 66% 37%
Oppose 28% | 17% | 42% | 34% | 34% | 23% | 12% | 23% 50% 30% | 27% | 18% | 23% | 42% | 30% 25% 14% [ 22% | 32% | 28% | 27% | 8% | 36% | 27% | 25% | 31% | 25% [ 49% | 20%
Don't know/No opinion 11% | 8% [17% | 9% | 10% | 12% [ 8% | 11% 13% 5% [13% | 9% | 16% | 10% | 12% 10% 4% | 11% | 8% [ 13% | 11% | 23% | 12% | 6% | 11% | 10% | 10% | 8% | 12%
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Now I'm going to ask you about several proposals that have recently been approved by either the State Assembly or the State Senate to address guns and/or school safety. None of these proposals have yet passed both houses. I’d like you to tell me
whether you support or oppose each proposal. [Q25-Q30 ROTATED]
Q25. Establish a waiting period of up to 10 days - up from three days - before a person could purchase a gun in New York, to ensure a background check can be completed before the gun is sold
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Support 90% | 95% | 87% | 85% | 87% | 93% | 94% | 94% | 81% | 92% | 90% | 91% [ 91% | 89% | 90% 90% 92% | 92% | 89% | 92% | 91% | 94% | 90% | 89% | 89% | 93% | 91% | 86% | 93%
Oppose 9% | 4% | 11% | 13% | 12% | 6% | 4% | 5% 17% 8% | 9% | 7% | 9% | 10% | 9% 9% 5% 6% | 10% | 7% | 8% 5% 7% | 10% | 10% | 7% 8% | 13% | 6%
Don't know/No opinion 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 0% 2% 0% | 1% | 2% | 0% | 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% | 0% | 1% | 2% 1% 2% | 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% | 1%
Q26. Provide state funding for schools outside of New York City to be able to hire a school resource officer, who would be an active or retired police officer, deputy sheriff, or state trooper
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Support 75% | 70% | 87% | 78% | 76% | 74% | 69% | 76% | 83% | 74% | 76% | 67% | 81% | 81% | 78% 61% 70% | 81% | 72% | 77% | 82% | 81% | 76% | 68% | 77% | 73% | 77% | 79% | 74%
Oppose 22% | 27% | 12% | 19% | 21% | 23% | 28% | 21% | 14% | 24% | 21% | 30% | 15% | 18% | 19% 36% 29% | 19% | 25% [ 19% | 16% | 16% | 21% | 30% | 22% | 24% | 20% | 19% | 23%
Don't know/No opinion 3% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 3% | 3% | 3% 2% 3% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 2% 3% 3% 1% 0% | 2% | 4% | 2% 3% 2% | 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% | 3%
Q27. Prohibit the sale of guns to individuals convicted of a domestic violence crime
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Support 85% | 88% | 84% | 82% | 83% | 87% | 90% | 85% | 81% | 92% | 83% | 82% | 88% | 87% | 90% 72% 84% | 82% | 87% | 87% | 85% | 95% | 84% | 83% | 74% | 87% | 92% | 87% | 85%
Oppose 13% | 12% | 12% | 14% | 14% | 11% | 7% | 13% | 14% 6% | 15% | 16% | 9% | 11% | 9% 26% 13% | 12% | 12% | 12% | 12% | 4% | 12% | 15% | 23% | 10% 7% | 10% | 13%
Don't know/No opinion 3% | 1% | 3% | 5% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 2% 4% 2% | 3% | 3% | 3% | 2% 1% 2% 3% 6% | 1% | 1% | 2% 2% 3% | 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% | 2%
Q28. Require a New York City police officer to be stationed at all public and private schools in New York City from one hour before till one hour after school is in session
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Support 69% | 67% | 75% | 69% | 69% | 70% | 63% | 69% | 78% | 74% | 67% | 71% | 70% | 66% | 67% 73% 81% | 80% | 66% | 67% | 77% | 69% | 68% | 63% | 77% | 68% | 68% | 72% | 69%
Oppose 26% | 29% | 22% | 24% | 25% | 27% | 33% | 26% | 19% | 23% | 27% | 25% | 24% | 29% | 27% 25% 18% | 19% | 28% | 28% | 20% | 25% | 29% | 31% | 20% | 30% | 26% | 24% | 26%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 4% | 4% | 7% | 6% | 4% | 5% | 5% 3% 3% | 5% | 3% | 6% | 5% 6% 1% 2% 1% | 6% | 5% | 3% 6% 3% | 6% 3% 2% 5% 3% | 5%
Q29. Ban the sale in New York of “"bump stocks”” or similar devices, which can turn semi-automatic weapons into weapons that operate like machine guns
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Support 78% | 82% | 75% | 74% | 77% | 78% | 87% | 81% | 65% | 82% | 76% | 76% | 82% | 76% | 81% 69% 73% | 73% | 83% | 76% | 82% | 83% | 73% | 76% | 68% | 82% | 85% | 77% | 79%
Oppose 20% | 17% | 25% | 21% | 20% | 20% | 10% | 16% | 34% | 17% | 21% | 22% | 16% | 21% | 17% 28% 23% | 23% | 15% | 21% | 16% | 16% | 23% | 22% | 29% | 16% | 14% | 20% | 19%
Don't know/No opinion 2% | 1% | 1% | 4% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 3% 1% 1% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% | 2% | 3% | 2% 2% 4% | 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% | 2%
Q30. Mandate that two of the four required annual ““lock down drills”” conducted by schools be held as ““active shooter drills”
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Support 78% | 74% | 84% | 81% | 76% | 80% | 73% | 81% | 80% | 76% | 79% | 78% | 81% | 76% | 76% 87% 88% | 88% | 78% | 74% | 79% | 71% | 83% | 76% | 78% | 80% | 78% | 80% | 78%
Oppose 15% | 18% | 11% | 13% | 16% | 14% [ 18% | 13% | 14% | 18% | 14% | 14% | 12% | 18% | 17% 9% 11% [ 9% | 17% | 16% | 16% | 15% | 11% | 17% | 15% | 13% | 15% | 15% | 15%
Don't know/No opinion 7% | 8% | 5% | 6% | 7% | 7% | 9% | 6% 6% 7% | 7% | 8% | 7% | 6% 7% 3% 1% 3% | 5% [10% | 5% | 14% | 6% | 7% 6% 7% 7% 5% | 8%
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There are two other issues that have gotten attention after the recent school shooting in Parkland, Florida | want to ask you about. [Q31-Q32 ROTATED
Q31. Do you support or oppose banning the sale of assault weapons in the United States?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Support 65% | 78% | 51% | 55% | 57% | 72% | 78% | 73% | 43% | 69% | 64% | 72% | 67% | 57% | 64% 71% 69% | 60% | 65% | 69% | 67% | 74% | 59% | 68% | 64% | 65% | 70% | 49% | 72%
Oppose 32% | 21% | 43% | 42% | 40% | 25% | 21% | 24% | 52% | 29% | 33% | 25% | 31% | 40% | 33% 27% 29% | 37% | 33% | 28% | 29% | 26% | 36% | 31% | 34% | 31% | 27% | 48% | 25%
Don't know/No opinion 3% | 2% | 5% | 3% | 3% | 3% | 1% | 3% 5% 2% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% | 2% | 4% | 4% 0% 4% | 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% | 3%
Q32. Do you support or oppose allowing teachers to be licensed to carry concealed firearms in schools?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Support 28% | 12% | 53% | 36% | 36% | 22% | 8% | 24% | 55% | 30% | 28% | 16% | 29% | 41% | 36% 7% 18% [ 23% | 27% | 31% | 34% | 32% | 28% | 19% | 26% | 29% | 25% | 45% | 21%
Oppose 69% | 86% | 42% | 60% | 62% | 75% | 90% | 72% | 43% | 67% | 69% | 83% | 67% | 55% | 61% 92% 82% | 74% | 69% | 66% | 62% | 64% | 71% | 77% | 71% | 69% | 71% | 50% | 76%
Don't know/No opinion 3% | 2% | 4% | 5% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 4% 2% 3% | 3% | 1% | 5% | 4% 3% 1% 0% 3% | 4% | 3% | 3% 4% 1% | 4% 3% 2% 4% 5% | 3%
Q33. Switching gears, do you think the recently passed federal tax law will improve the economy here in New York State, worsen the economy in New York or have no real effect?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Improve 23% | 13% [ 43% | 27% [ 29% | 18% | 7% | 20% | 44% | 25% | 23% | 21% | 24% | 24% | 25% 13% 18% [ 25% | 19% | 26% | 27% | 30% | 21% | 17% | 15% | 28% | 24% | 26% | 20%
Worsen 39% | 50% | 16% | 39% | 36% | 42% | 58% | 41% | 22% | 46% | 37% | 42% | 38% | 37% | 40% 46% 45% | 32% | 47% | 36% | 35% | 44% | 38% | 44% | 38% | 35% | 46% | 37% | 41%
No real effect 27% | 28% | 32% | 25% | 27% | 28% | 25% | 29% | 26% | 23% | 29% | 27% | 27% | 28% | 25% 30% 31% | 30% | 26% | 28% | 29% | 15% | 28% | 30% | 36% | 24% | 25% | 28% | 28%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 10% | 10% | 10% | 9% | 12% | 10% | 11% 8% 6% | 12% | 9% | 11% | 11% | 10% 11% 6% | 13% | 7% | 11% | 9% | 12% | 13% | 9% | 11% | 14% 5% | 10% | 11%
Q34. And you personally, do you think you will be better off financially, worse off financially, or about the same under the new federal tax law?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Better off financially 20% | 12% | 33% | 25% | 26% | 15% | 12% | 18% | 33% | 22% | 20% | 17% | 19% | 24% | 22% 8% 15% [ 21% | 20% | 19% | 20% | 30% | 18% | 18% | 7% | 25% | 25% | 28% | 18%
Worse off financially 28% | 35% | 17% | 24% | 24% | 31% | 34% | 31% | 17% | 32% | 26% | 28% | 34% | 24% | 27% 40% 32% | 18% | 33% | 27% | 32% | 25% | 30% | 25% | 26% | 23% | 33% | 29% | 28%
About the same 46% | 46% | 45% | 46% | 45% | 46% | 51% | 46% | 43% | 43% | 47% | 48% | 41% | 47% | 46% 42% 49% | 54% | 43% | 47% | 45% | 40% | 45% | 51% | 60% | 45% | 39% | 40% | 48%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 7% | 4% | 4% | 5% | 7% | 4% | 5% 7% 3% | 7% | 7% | 7% | 5% 4% 10% 4% 8% | 4% | 6% | 4% 5% 7% | 6% 7% 7% 2% 3% | 7%
Q35. How would you rate the job that Donald Trump is doing as President? Would you rate it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Excellent 14% | 6% | 34% | 15% [ 17% | 12% | 5% | 8% 35% [17% | 13% | 7% | 22% | 16% | 18% 1% 7% 7% | 13% | 19% | 21% | 22% | 10% | 6% 8% | 13% | 17% | 21% | 11%
Good 15% | 6% | 32% | 21% [ 20% | 11% | 3% | 14% | 31% | 17% | 15% [ 10% | 18% | 19% | 18% 6% 4% | 13% | 16% | 17% | 19% | 10% | 18% | 12% | 16% | 19% | 13% | 26% | 12%
Fair 15% | 12% | 16% | 20% | 18% | 13% | 7% | 17% | 18% | 12% | 16% | 13% | 16% | 18% | 15% 14% 13% [ 26% | 13% | 12% | 16% | 13% | 18% | 15% | 15% | 19% | 13% | 16% | 15%
Poor 54% | 76% | 19% | 43% | 44% | 63% | 83% | 61% | 15% | 54% | 54% | 68% | 43% | 47% | 49% 78% 72% | 52% | 58% | 51% | 44% | 55% | 52% | 67% | 60% | 50% | 57% | 36% | 61%
Don't know/No opinion 1% | 1% [ 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 0% 0% 0% | 1% | 2% | 0% | 0% 0% 1% 4% 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% 0% 2% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% | 1%
And specifically, would you rate the job President Trump is doing on each of the following issues as excellent, good, fair, or poor? [Q36-Q41 ROTATED]
Q36. Creating jobs
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Excellent 21% | 8% | 50% | 23% | 27% | 16% | 6% | 14% | 49% | 25% | 20% | 10% | 32% | 24% | 26% 5% 7% | 14% | 22% | 24% | 30% | 24% | 19% | 12% | 14% | 18% | 25% | 33% | 16%
Good 17% | 10% | 24% | 24% | 20% | 14% | 5% | 19% | 23% | 15% | 17% | 15% | 17% | 18% | 18% 5% 13% | 18% | 15% | 19% | 20% | 18% | 12% | 16% | 15% | 22% | 13% | 22% | 15%
Fair 21% | 23% | 16% | 21% | 18% | 23% [ 20% | 24% | 17% | 15% | 24% | 20% | 14% | 28% | 21% 19% 30% | 28% | 19% | 20% | 18% | 12% | 28% | 23% | 28% | 20% | 20% | 17% | 23%
Poor 39% | 56% | 10% | 30% | 33% | 44% | 66% | 40% | 11% | 42% | 37% | 50% | 35% | 29% | 32% 67% 50% | 39% | 42% | 34% | 31% | 43% | 39% | 47% | 41% | 37% | 40% | 26% | 44%
Don't know/No opinion 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 3% 0% 2% | 2% | 4% | 2% | 1% 2% 4% 0% 1% | 2% | 3% | 2% 3% 2% | 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% | 2%
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Q37. Working collaboratively with Congress
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Excellent 8% | 5% | 18% | 7% | 8% | 8% | 4% | 4% 18% 9% | 8% | 6% | 11% | 9% | 10% 3% 8% 4% | 10% | 9% | 13% | 11% | 4% | 5% 4% 6% 10% [ 14% | 6%
Good 14% | 5% | 26% | 22% | 20% | 10% | 5% | 11% | 32% | 15% | 14% [ 11% | 19% | 14% | 17% 6% 7% | 11% | 14% | 17% | 20% | 13% | 14% | 10% | 15% | 14% | 14% | 21% | 12%
Fair 18% | 12% | 27% | 23% | 20% | 17% | 11% | 18% | 23% | 16% | 19% | 14% | 17% | 25% | 18% 12% 21% | 26% | 14% | 19% | 17% | 13% | 23% | 19% | 21% | 19% | 15% | 21% | 17%
Poor 57% | 77% | 28% | 46% | 51% | 63% | 79% | 65% | 25% | 59% | 57% | 68% [ 50% | 51% | 53% 79% 64% | 59% | 60% | 53% | 48% | 63% | 58% | 66% | 59% | 58% | 60% | 42% | 64%
Don't know/No opinion 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% 2% 1% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% | 1% | 2% | 2% 0% 1% | 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% | 1%
Q38. Keeping Americans safe from terrorism
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Excellent 18% | 8% |41% | 18% [ 21% | 15% | 4% | 11% | 42% | 21% | 17% | 11% | 28% | 18% | 21% 5% 9% 8% | 20% | 20% | 26% | 20% | 14% | 10% | 11% | 15% | 21% | 27% | 14%
Good 19% | 12% [ 29% | 25% | 26% | 13% | 5% | 20% | 31% | 20% | 19% | 14% | 19% | 25% | 22% 8% 8% | 19% | 18% | 22% | 22% | 18% | 22% | 14% | 18% | 24% | 15% | 27% | 17%
Fair 20% | 20% | 19% | 22% | 18% | 22% | 19% | 23% | 18% | 20% | 21% | 21% | 19% | 20% | 19% 22% 21% | 26% | 22% | 17% | 21% | 20% | 20% | 21% | 25% | 20% | 21% | 14% | 22%
Poor 41% | 59% | 11% | 32% | 33% | 48% | 69% | 46% 7% 39% | 42% | 51% | 33% | 36% | 37% 63% 59% | 46% | 40% | 39% | 30% | 42% | 42% | 53% | 44% | 40% | 42% | 31% | 46%
Don't know/No opinion 2% | 1% | 0% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 1% 2% 0% | 1% | 3% | 1% | 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% 1% 3% | 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% | 2%
Q39. Addressing the conflict between the United States and North Korea
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Excellent 14% | 6% | 35% | 15% [ 17% | 12% | 6% | 9% 32% [ 16% | 14% | 9% | 20% | 16% | 17% 4% 7% 6% | 15% | 18% [ 20% | 17% | 11% | 8% | 10% | 14% | 17% | 22% | 11%
Good 19% | 9% |[33% | 24% | 24% | 15% | 6% | 16% | 37% | 20% | 19% | 14% | 20% | 22% | 22% 4% 14% [ 19% | 17% | 21% | 25% | 17% | 20% | 13% | 20% | 20% | 17% | 27% | 17%
Fair 16% | 14% | 14% | 22% | 18% | 15% [ 11% | 20% | 13% | 17% | 16% [ 13% | 19% | 17% | 17% 11% 12% [ 16% | 17% | 16% | 15% | 16% | 16% | 17% | 13% | 17% | 17% | 18% | 16%
Poor 48% | 68% | 17% | 37% | 39% | 55% | 75% [ 53% | 17% | 45% | 49% | 59% | 37% | 43% | 41% 77% 67% | 59% | 49% | 40% | 38% | 46% | 52% | 59% | 56% | 48% | 48% | 31% | 55%
Don't know/No opinion 3% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 2% 1% 1% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 1% 2% 4% 1% 0% | 2% | 5% | 2% 4% 2% | 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% | 3%
Q40. Managing U.S. trade policy
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Excellent 12% | 5% | 28% | 14% | 15% | 10% | 5% | 8% 30% | 14% | 12% | 6% | 20% | 14% | 16% 3% 4% 7% | 12% | 16% | 15% | 20% | 11% | 7% 7% | 11% | 13% | 17% | 10%
Good 17% | 8% |[31% | 22% [ 23% | 11% | 4% | 16% | 32% | 19% | 17% | 13% | 20% | 20% | 19% 7% 7% | 19% | 17% | 17% | 21% | 11% | 18% | 14% | 13% | 17% | 19% | 27% | 13%
Fair 18% | 17% | 18% | 22% | 17% | 20% | 10% | 23% | 17% | 17% | 19% | 20% | 14% | 20% | 17% 22% 23% | 22% | 20% | 16% | 19% | 11% | 23% | 18% | 28% | 20% | 14% | 21% | 18%
Poor 47% | 64% | 21% | 37% | 41% | 52% | 76% | 49% | 18% | 47% | 48% | 55% | 39% | 45% | 45% 62% 57% | 47% | 46% | 47% | 41% | 52% | 42% | 56% | 47% | 47% | 51% | 31% | 53%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 5% | 3% | 6% | 4% | 6% | 5% | 4% 3% A% | 4% | 7% | 7% | 1% 3% 6% 9% 5% | 5% | 5% | 4% 6% 6% | 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% | 5%
Q41. Protecting U.S. elections from foreign interference
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Gun Owner
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No
Excellent 8% | 3% | 16% | 8% | 8% | 7% | 4% | 4% 18% 7% | 8% | 7% | 10% | 7% 8% 2% 6% 5% | 7% | 8% [ 10% | 7% 5% | 6% 8% 6% 8% | 11% | 6%
Good 14% | 5% |[31% | 18% | 17% | 12% | 4% | 12% | 30% |20% | 13% | 8% | 18% | 18% | 18% 1% 5% | 11% | 14% | 18% | 18% | 15% | 18% | 8% | 10% | 18% | 13% [ 26% | 11%
Fair 15% | 10% [ 20% | 20% | 17% | 13% | 6% | 14% | 24% | 11% | 17% | 12% | 18% | 17% | 16% 11% 12% [ 20% | 14% | 15% | 14% | 11% | 17% | 16% | 23% | 11% | 14% | 18% | 14%
Poor 58% | 79% | 25% | 47% | 52% | 62% | 84% | 66% | 21% | 58% | 57% | 69% | 47% | 52% | 52% 82% 69% | 61% | 61% [ 52% | 50% | 65% | 55% | 67% | 52% | 61% | 62% | 38% | 65%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 3% | 8% | 7% | 5% | 6% | 3% | 4% 8% 3% | 6% | 4% | 7% | 6% 5% 4% 8% 4% | 5% | 7% | 8% 3% 6% | 3% 7% 3% 3% 8% | 5%
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Nature of the Sample
New York State Registered Voters

Party

Democrat 47%

Republican 22%

Independent/Other 26%
Region

NYC 39%

Suburbs 26%

Upstate 35%
Gender

Male 45%

Female 55%
Age

18 to 34 22%

35 to 54 37%

55 and older 37%
Political View

Liberal 25%

Moderate 44%

Conservative 26%
Union Household

Yes 26%

No 72%
Gun Owner

Yes 21%

No 76%
Religion

Catholic 34%

Jewish 9%

Protestant 23%

Other 31%
Race/Ethnicity

White 66%

African American/Black 13%

Latino 10%
Income

Less than $50,000 23%

$50,000 to $100,000 28%

$100,000 or more 37%
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